



उत्तर प्रदेश मेट्रो रेल कॉर्पोरेशन लि०

UTTAR PRADESH METRO RAIL CORPORATION LTD

(Formerly Known as Lucknow Metro Rail Corporation Ltd.)
(भारत सरकार एवं उत्तर प्रदेश सरकार का एक संयुक्त उपक्रम)
(A JOINT VENTURE OF GOVT. OF INDIA & GOVT. OF U.P.)

26

No. UPMRC/CE-Contract/LKSTP-01/2022-23

Date: 03.06.2022

ADDENDUM-01

Tender ID	2022_UPMRC_116333_1
Tender Ref No	LKSTP 01

Title/Name of work: Contract LKSTP-01: Comprehensive Operation & Maintenance Contract for 10 Nos. Sewage Treatment Plant at various stations between CCAP and MSPA, 1 No. Sewage Treatment Plant & 1 No Effluent Treatment Plant at Transport Nagar Depot and 1 No of STP at Metro Officers Colony in UPMRCL at Lucknow.

Addendum-01 along with replies to pre-bid queries of above tender is being issued and uploaded on CPP Portal.

For any further modifications/changes (if any), bidders are advised to stay updated on e-tendering portal (<https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app>) for information please.

(Col Ashish Dwivedi)
CE/Contract

03/06/2022

(AN ISO 9001:2015, ISO 14001:2015, OHSAS 18001:2007 Certified Company)

Administrative Building, Near Dr. Bhimrao Ambedkar Samajik Parivartan Sthal, Vipin Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow 226010

Tel: +91 522 2304014 | Fax: +91 522 2304013

"Agent" is a person employed to do any act for another, or to represent another in dealings with third persons.

- (vi) The Tenderer/applicant must not have been blacklisted or debarred as on the due date of submission of bid by Government of India/ State Government / Government undertaking from participating in the tenders. **The tenderer should submit an undertaking to this effect in the Form of Tender. The tenderer shall also submit a "Verification Statement" to this effect as per proforma placed at Annexure 1 of ITT.**

1.1.3.2 Minimum Eligibility Criteria:

A Work Experience: The tenderers will be qualified only if they have successfully completed work(s), completion date(s) of which falling during last seven years ending last day of the month previous to the month of tender submission end date as given below:

- (i) At least One "similar work" ** of value of **Rs. 27.53 Lacs** or more.
OR
(ii) Two "similar work" ** each of value of **Rs. 17.21 Lacs** or more.
OR
(iii) Three "similar work" ** each of value of **Rs. 13.76 Lacs** or more.

**** "Similar work" for this contract shall be work involving Comprehensive Operation and /Or Maintenance of Sewage Treatment Plant and /Or Effluent Treatment Plant in Railways / Metros / Airports/Other Govt Deptt/ Shopping Malls Commercial Complex.**

NOTE: -

- The tenderer shall submit details of work executed by them in the Performa of **Annexures-1 & 1 A of NIT**. for the works to be considered for qualification of works experience criteria.
 - For the above, documentary proof such as LOA, completion certificates from client clearly indicating the nature/scope of work, actual completion cost and actual date of completion for such work should be submitted. The offers submitted without this documentary proof shall not be evaluated. In case the work is executed for private client, copy of work order, bill of quantities, bill wise details of payment received certified by C.A., T.D.S certificates, and **Form 26 AS** for all payments received and copy of final/last bill paid by client shall be submitted.
 - Value of successfully completed portion of any ongoing work up to ending last date of previous month of submission end date of tender will also be considered for qualification of work experience criteria.
 - For completed works, value of work done shall be updated to ending last date of previous month of submission end date of tender price level assuming 5% inflation for Indian Rupees every year and 2% for foreign currency portions per year.
 - Criteria for work experience for "similar work" as described in para-A, above, shall be satisfied by a single entity.
- B. Financial Standing:** The tenderers will be qualified only if they have minimum financial capabilities as below:

205

Tender LKSTP-01: Comprehensive Operation & Maintenance Contract for 10 Nos. Sewage Treatment Plant at various stations between CCAP and MSPA, 1 No. Sewage Treatment Plant & 1 No Effluent Treatment Plant at Transport Nagar Depot and 1 No of STP at Metro Officers Colony in UPMRCL at Lucknow.

Annexure 1 of Addendum 1

Instructions to Tenderers

Annexure-5 [As per clause C18.1 of ITT]

FORM OF BANK GUARANTEE FOR TENDER SECURITY

(To be stamped in accordance with Stamp Act, if any, of the country of issuing bank)

1. KNOW ALL MEN by these presents that we (Name of Bank) having our registered office at (Name of country) (hereinafter called "the Bank") are bound unto Delhi Uttar Pradesh Metro Rail Corporation Limited (hereinafter called "the Employer") in the sum of Rs for which payment will and truly to be made to the said Employer, the Bank binds itself, its successors and assigns by these presents.

2. WHEREAS.....(Name of Tenderer) (hereinafter called "the Tenderer") has submitted its tender dated___for (Name of the work as per clause 1.1.1 of NIT) hereinafter called the tender.

AND WHEREAS the Tenderer is required to furnish a Bank Guarantee for the sum of Rs..... as Tender Security against the Tenderer's offer as aforesaid.

AND WHEREAS.....(Name of Bank) have, at the request of the Tenderer, agreed to give this guarantee as hereinafter contained.

3. We further agree as follows:

- a. That the Employer may without affecting this guarantee grant time or other indulgence to or negotiate further with the Tenderer in regard to the conditions contained in the said tender and thereby modify these conditions or add thereto any further conditions as may be mutually agreed upon between the Employer and the Tenderer.
b. That the guarantee hereinbefore contained shall not be affected by any change in the constitution of our Bank or in the constitution of the Tenderer.
c. That any account settled between the Employer and the Tenderer shall be conclusive evidence against us of the amount due hereunder and shall not be questioned by us.
d. That this Guarantee commences from the date hereof and shall remain in force till (Date to be filled as mentioned in clause 1.1.2 (b) of NIT).
e. That the expression 'the Tenderer' and 'the Bank' herein used shall, unless such an interpretation is repugnant to the subject or context, include their respective successors and assigns.

Summary Sheet of ADDENDUM No -1 : LKSTP 01

Contract LKSTP-01: Comprehensive Operation & Maintenance Contract for 10 Nos. Sewage Treatment Plant at various stations between CCAP and MSPA, 1 No. Sewage Treatment Plant & 1 No Effluent Treatment Plant at Transport Nagar Depot and 1 No of STP at Metro Officers Colony in UPMRCL at Lucknow

S. NO.	Existing Clause / Pg. No.	Clause in Existing Tender Document	Revised Clause	Revised Clause placed as Annexure/ Pg. No.
1	Volume 1 Annexure 5 of ITT , Page No 46	1. KNOW ALL MEN by these presents that we (Name of Bank) having our registered office at (Name of country) (hereinafter called "the Bank") are bound unto Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Limited (hereinafter called "the Employer") in the sum of Rs for which payment will and truly to be made to the said Employer, the Bank binds itself, its successors and assigns by these presents.	1. KNOW ALL MEN by these presents that we (Name of Bank) having our registered office at (Name of country) (hereinafter called "the Bank") are bound unto Delhi Uttar Pradesh Metro Rail Corporation Limited (hereinafter called "the Employer") in the sum of Rs for which payment will and truly to be made to the said Employer, the Bank binds itself, its successors and assigns by these presents.	Please refer Annexure - 1 of Addendum-1 Page 46 R
2	Volume 1 Clause 1.1.3.2 A of NTT , Page No 7	** "Similar work" for this contract shall be work involving Comprehensive Operation and Maintenance of Sewage Treatment Plant and Effluent Treatment Plant in Railways / Metros / Airports/Other Govt Deptt/ Shopping Malls Commercial Complex.	** "Similar work" for this contract shall be work involving Comprehensive Operation and <u>Or</u> Maintenance of Sewage Treatment Plant and <u>Or</u> Effluent Treatment Plant in Railways / Metros / Airports/Other Govt Deptt/ Shopping Malls Commercial Complex.	Please refer Annexure - 2 of Addendum-1 Page 7 R

204

Reply to Pre-Bid Queries

Contract LKSTP-01: Comprehensive Operation & Maintenance Contract for 10 Nos. Sewage Treatment Plant at various stations between CCAP and MSPA, 1 No. Sewage Treatment Plant & 1 No Effluent Treatment Plant at Transport Nagar Depot

S. NO.	Clause No./ Volume/ Page No.	Existing Provision	Bidder's Query	UPMRC's Reply
1	C 18 of NIT	-	Whether the EMD / Tender document fee exemption is available to MSME Category	As per tender conditions.
2	C 2.1 of SCC	The contractor shall pay the staff and labour at least the minimum wages as per Minimum Wages of Government of Uttar Pradesh.	Minimum wages to be followed- Govt of UP or Govt of India. Any revision of minimum wages will be reimbursed	As per Tender Conditions.
3	1.6 E of SCC	The contractor or contractor's nominated representative shall do the safety audit of the site at least once in a month and shall report to Engineer In-charge every month.	Safety audit report per month is to be done by external agency or from Site in charge	As per Tender Conditions.
4	1.11 of SCC	-	Payment Term	As per Tender Conditions.
5	2.1.9 of Technical Specifications	The Contractor shall make liaison with any statutory authorities such as UP State Pollution Board, Nagar Nigam etc regarding disposal of STP & ETP plants sludge away from the depot or the stations as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	charges towards Liaisoning with UP Pollution control board will be contractor scope	As per Tender Conditions.
6	-	-	Any make specified for Bioculture	As per Tender Conditions and as directed by Engineer-in-charge.